

1 – BUILDING AND GROUNDS

A. The Board of Education approved the use of the Samsel Upper Elementary School gymnasium and cafeteria for an Indian cultural event by ASIA on Saturday, October 4 and Saturday, October 11, 2008 from 7:00 PM to 2:00 AM. Building use and custodial costs to be prepaid.

B. The Board of Education approved the use of the Samsel Upper Elementary School gymnasium and cafeteria for an Indian Cultural event by KPCA on Saturday, October 18, 2008 from 4:00 PM to 2:00 AM. Building use and custodial costs to be prepaid.

C. The Board of Education approved the use of the Eisenhower Elementary School for a Special Operations and Response Unit drill by the Sayreville Borough Police Department on Tuesday, September 23, 2008 from 7:00 PM to 10:00 PM.

2 – FINANCE

A. The Board of Education approved the Resolution on Transfers, Resolution #2008-09-002 for the month of July 2008 and #2008-09-003 for the month August 2008.

B. The Board of Education approved the Transfer Spreadsheet in accordance with S-1701 for the months of July and August 2008.

C. The Board of Education approved the list of bills dated September 16, 2008 prepared by the Board Secretary in the amount of \$3,030,902.31 for the Operating Account.

WITHDRAWN

D. The Board of Education approved the list of bills dated _____ prepared by the Board Secretary in the amount of _____ for the Cafeteria Account.

E. The Board of Education approved the list of bills for the month of August 2008 prepared by the Board Secretary in the amount of \$375 for the Athletic Account.

F. The Board of Education approved the August 2008 payroll prepared by the Board Secretary in the amount of \$979,543.89 for the Payroll Account.

G. The Board of Education approved the acceptance of the Secretary's Report for the months of July and August 2008.

H. The Board of Education approved the acceptance of the Treasurer of School Monies Report for the months of July and August 2008.

I. The Board of Education approved the resolution regarding the requisition of taxes (T-1 Form) from the Borough of Sayreville.

J. The Board of Education approved State and Federal Grants for the months of July and August 2008 in the amount of \$2,373,700.32.

K. The Board of Education approved the Petty Cash Report for the Superintendent's Office for the month of August 2008.

L. The Board of Education approved the Petty Cash Report for the Business Office for the month of August 2008.

M. The Board of Education approved the placement of a non-classified student at the Middlesex County Academy Program for the 2008-09 school year at a cost of \$13,860, prorated plus transportation.

N. The Board of Education approved LAN Associates in the amount of \$8,200 for Replacement of Exterior Doors.

O. The Board of Education approved Change Order #18 to Chanree Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of \$7,587 for Patching of Existing Walls.

P. The Board of Education approved Change Order #19 to Chanree Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of \$10,438 for Fume Hood Repairs.

Q. The Board of Education approved the Contingency Allowance to Frank C. Gibson, Inc. in the amount of \$12,982 for Removal of Pipes.

R. The Board of Education approved Change Order #3 to Frank C. Gibson, Inc. in the amount of \$15,468 for Removal of Pipes.

S. The Board of Education approved Change Order #4 to Centralpack Engineering in the amount not to exceed \$6,032 for Fin Tube Covers.

T. The Board of Education approved the following District tuition rates for the 2008-09 school year:

<u>REGULAR</u>	
Kindergarten	\$ 8,563
Grades 1-5	10,231
Grades 6-8	10,004
Grades 9-12	10,131
<u>SPECIAL EDUCATION</u>	

Preschool Handicapped – Full Day	\$11,420
- Half Day	14,440
Learning and/or Language Disabled	16,266

U. The Board of Education approved the disposal computer equipment.

V. The Board of Education accepted the Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004, Part B (IDEIA-2004) Combined Basic and Preschool Funding Allocation for Fiscal Year 2009, Basic allocation: \$1,337,811 which includes the proportionate share for non-public schools of \$67,815; Preschool allocation: \$57,799 which includes the proportionate share for non-public schools of \$2,513.

W. The Board of Education approved Change Order #5 to Centralpack Engineering in the amount of \$1,746 for Radiant Panel in Egress Corridor.

X. The Board of Education approved Change Order #6 to Centralpack Engineering in the amount of \$1,681 for Condensate Pumps for the Computer Rooms.

3 – PERSONNEL (NON-CERTIFIED)

A. The Board of Education accepted retroactively the resignation of Mary Ann Coraggio, long-term cafeteria worker at the Eisenhower Elementary School, effective September 1, 2008.

B. The Board of Education approved retroactively the transfer of Jennifer Lodzinski, 3 ½ hour long-term cafeteria worker, from the Sayreville Middle School to the Eisenhower Elementary School effective September 4, 2008.

C. The Board of Education approved a correction in the 2008-09 salary of Maritza Farciert, paraprofessional at Sayreville War Memorial High School, to \$23,643 Base (7 Hours, Step 4) + \$0 Longevity = \$23,643.

D. The Board of Education approved the following paraprofessional transfers:

1. Transfer Patricia Wisk from a paraprofessional in the Full Day Project Before Class, 6.25 hours, to a paraprofessional in the AM/PM Integrated Project Before Class, 6.75 hours, on an as needed basis, at a salary of \$22,803.00 + \$1135.00 Longevity = \$23,938.00 (Step 4), effective September 2, 2008.
2. Transfer of Janice Provenza from a paraprofessional in the Full Day Project Before Class, 6.25 hours, to a 1-1

paraprofessional in the Samsel Upper Elementary School, 6.75 hours, on an as needed basis, at a salary of \$22,803.00+ \$720.00 Longevity =\$ 23,523.00 (Step 4), effective September 2, 2008.

3. Transfer of Victoria Parse from a paraprofessional in the LLD Class at the Samsel Upper Elementary School, 6.25 hours, to a 1-1 paraprofessional in the Samsel Upper Elementary School, 6.75 hours, on an as needed basis at a salary of \$22,803.00 + \$650.00 Longevity = \$23,453.00 (Step 4), effective September 2, 2008.
4. Transfer of Jesmeen Islam from a paraprofessional in Full Day Project Before Class, 6.25 hours, to a 1-1 paraprofessional in the Middle School, 7.00 hours, on an as needed basis, at a prorated salary of \$23,643.00 + \$650.00 Longevity = \$24,293.00 (Step 4), effective September 9, 2008.
5. Transfer of Sandra Jacko from a paraprofessional in an LLD Class at Eisenhower School, 6.25 hours, to a paraprofessional in an LLD Class at Eisenhower School, 6.75 hours, on an as needed basis, at a prorated salary of \$22,803.00 + \$1,135.00 Longevity = \$23,938.00 (Step 4), effective September 11, 2008.
6. Transfer of Cheryl Scavone from a 1-2 paraprofessional in Eisenhower School, 6.25 hours, to a 1-1 paraprofessional at the Arleth Elementary School, 6.75 hours, on an as needed basis, at a salary of \$22,560.00 (Step 3), effective September 11, 2008.
7. Transfer of Deborah Esposito from a paraprofessional in the Samsel Upper Elementary School/Project Before Class, 6.75 hours, to a 1-1 paraprofessional in Truman School, 6.25 hours, on an as needed basis, at a salary of \$21,114.00 +\$650.00 Longevity = \$21,764.00 (Step 4), effective September 2, 2008.
8. Transfer of Keri Andrews from a paraprofessional in the Project Before AM/PM Class, 6.75 hours, to a paraprofessional in the full day Project Before Class, 6.25 hours, on an as needed basis, at a salary of \$21,114.00 (Step 4), effective September 2, 2008.

9. Transfer of Carol Seaman from a paraprofessional in the Middle School Resource Center, 6.75 hours, to a paraprofessional in the Eisenhower School Resource Center, 6.25 hours, on an as needed basis, at a prorated salary of \$21,114.00, + \$650.00 Longevity = \$21,764.00 (Step 4), effective September 11, 2008.
10. Transfer of Donna Eveigan from a 1-1 paraprofessional in the Samsel Upper Elementary School, 6.25 hours, to a 1-1 paraprofessional in the Middle School, 7.00 hours, on an as needed basis, at a prorated salary of \$23,388.00 (Step 3), effective September 9, 2008.

E. The Board of Education approved the following transfers for the 2008-2009 School Year. These transfers will not require any salary or level changes:

1. Transfer Anne Adamcik, a paraprofessional from Samsel Upper Elementary School, 6.25 hours to a paraprofessional, 6.25 hours at the Eisenhower School, on an as needed basis.
2. Transfer Laurie Aich, a 1-1 paraprofessional from Samsel Upper Elementary School, 6.75 hours to a 1-1 paraprofessional, 6.75 hours at the Arleth School, on an as needed basis.
3. Transfer Michelle Carinha, a paraprofessional in the Project Before Integrated Class, 6.75 hours to a paraprofessional, 6.75 hours in the Project Before AM/PM Class, on as needed basis.
4. Transfer Eleanore DeLuco, a paraprofessional from Samsel Upper Elementary School/Project Before Class, 6.75 hours to a 1-1 paraprofessional, 6.75 hours at Wilson School, on an as needed basis.
5. Transfer Marlene Lewandowski, a paraprofessional from an LLD Class at Samsel Upper Elementary School, 6.25 hours to a paraprofessional, 6.25 hours in the Resource Center at Wilson School, on an as needed basis.
6. Transfer Doreen Leschinski, a 1-1 paraprofessional from Samsel Upper Elementary School, 6.75 hours to a 1-1 paraprofessional, 6.75 hours at Arleth School, on an as needed basis.

7. Transfer of Kathleen Danielsen, a paraprofessional from an LLD Class at Eisenhower, 6.75 hours to a paraprofessional, 6.75 hours in a BD Class at Eisenhower School, on an as needed basis.
8. Transfer of Annamaria Buonsanto from a Kindergarten paraprofessional in the Truman School, 6.25 hours, to a 1-1 paraprofessional at JFK Rehab, 6.25 hours, on an as needed basis, effective September 9, 2008.

F. The Board of Education approved the following professional days at the amounts listed in addition to mileage at the IRS rate.

Name	Professional Day	Date	Registration Fee
Phyllis Batko	Understanding and Implementing the New Jersey School Funding Formula	9/19/08	\$35.00
William Codere	HVAC Controls and Air Distribution	9/24 and 9/25/08	\$980.00
Sandra Paul	Train the Trainer/Internet Safety and Cyberbullying	9/25/08	Free

G. The Board of Education approved the transfer of Joseph Barney from Variably Assigned Custodian (3 PM-11 PM) to Middle School Custodian (3 PM-11 PM), effective September 17, 2008.

H. The Board of Education approved the employment of the following personnel for school year 2008-09 at the salaries and assignments indicated below. Each employee will serve a ninety-day probationary period.

Name	Location	Assignment	2008-09 Salary	Effective Dates
Brown, Thomas	SWMHS	Custodian (3 p.m. to 11 p.m.)	Prorated \$25,576 (Step 1)	9/17/08 thru 6/30/09

I. The Board of Education approved the following corrections to previously approved hourly rates for paraprofessionals employed for the 2007-08 Extended School Year Program:

<u>NAME</u>	<u>HOURLY RATE</u>	<u>NAME</u>	<u>HOURLY RATE</u>
Cynthia Batko	\$18.58	JoAnn Lorentz	\$18.64
Patricia Bongiorno	18.58	JoEllen Masterson	17.87
Michelle Carinha	18.58	Barbara Morris	18.94

Maritza Farciert	18.00	Janice Provenza	18.68
Dorothy Frisch	18.56	Migdalia Rivera	17.87
Jesmeen Islam	18.62	Patricia Wisk	19.04
Marlene Lewandowski	18.62	Dawn Wright	18.54

J. The Board of Education approved the following support personnel to substitute or temporary help lists for school year 2008-09. All applicants have met employment requirements.

Cafeteria Aide

*Abreu, Laura

Cafeteria Worker

*Abreu, Laura

Custodian

*Corcoran Jr., Robert

*Mele, Nicholas

*Palmer, Debra

*Twardos, Ronald

Paraprofessional

*Abreu, Laura

K. The Board of Education approved Maritza Farciert as a job coach at the rate of \$18.00 per hour for the 2008-09 school year, on an as-needed basis.

*Conditional upon final approval by the N.J. Department of Education and the Board further authorizes the submission of an application for emergency hiring pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:6-7.1 et seq., N.J.S.A. 18A:39-17 et seq. or N.J.S.A. 18A:6-4.13 et seq.

4- PERSONNEL (CERTIFIED)

A. The Board of Education accepted retroactively the resignation of Ursula Glackin, Speech Therapist for the District, effective September 1, 2008.

B. The Board of Education amended the previously approved pregnancy/childrearing leave of absence for Victoria Kilpatrick, Language Arts Teacher at the Sayreville Middle School, from a return date of January 2, 2009 to revised return date of March 30, 2009.

C. The Board of Education approved an unpaid family leave of absence to Nicholas Palermo, Grade 5 teacher at the Samsel Upper Elementary School, from September 17, 2008 through November 26, 2008.

D. The Board of Education granted a pregnancy leave of absence to Kara Duffy, physical education teacher at the Arleth Elementary School, beginning November 3, 2008 and terminating twenty days after delivery. Upon verification of delivery and subsequent use of allowable disability leave, Mrs. Duffy requests a childrearing leave through June 30, 2009.

E. The Board of Education granted a pregnancy leave of absence to Kara Lefeber, Grade 2 Teacher at the Arleth Elementary School, beginning November 3, 2008 and terminating twenty days after delivery. Upon verification of delivery and subsequent use of allowable disability leave, Mrs. Lefeber requests a childrearing leave through June 30, 2009.

F. The Board of Education granted a pregnancy leave of absence to Nadia Filan, In-Class Support/Resource Center Teacher at the Sayreville War Memorial High School, beginning November 3, 2008 and terminating twenty days after delivery. Upon verification of delivery and subsequent use of allowable disability leave, Mrs. Filan requests a childrearing leave through June 30, 2009.

G. The Board of Education approved the following corrections in the 2008-09 salaries:

<u>NAME</u>	<u>LOCATION</u>	<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>	<u>GUIDE</u>	<u>STEP</u>	<u>2008-09 SALARY</u>
Shannon Johnson	Middle	2/3 rd X Math	MA	10	\$41,602
Renee Passman	Middle	2/3 rd X Spanish	BA30	12	51,003

H. The Board of Education approved the following salary adjustments for a person achieving a change in credit or degree status for school year 2008-09:

1. Leah Craig, Grade 4 Teacher at the Samsel Upper Elementary School, from BA+30 to MA = \$45,600 (MA, Step 4).
2. Tricia Jayson, English Teacher at the Sayreville War Memorial High School, from BA to MA = \$57,500 (MA, Step 9).
3. Christina Kiernan, Grade 1 Teacher at the Eisenhower Elementary School, from BA to MA = \$46,600 (MA, Step 5).
4. Susan Pellegrini, English/TV Production Teacher at the Sayreville War Memorial High School, from MA to MA+30 = \$78,500 + \$1,500 Longevity = \$80,000 (MA+30, Step 12).
5. Tammy Schmidt, Grade 1 Teacher at the Arleth Elementary School, from MA to MA+30 = \$78,500 + \$1,500 Longevity = \$80,000 (MA+30, Step 12).
6. Linda Smith, Guidance Counselor at the Samsel Upper Elementary School, from MA to MA+30 = \$78,500 + \$125 Stipend = \$78,625 (MA+30, Step 12).

- 7. Scott Nurnberger, Grade 5 Math Teacher at the Samsel Upper Elementary School, from BA to MA = \$57,500 (MA, Step 9).
- 8. Donna Amato, ICS/Resource Center Teacher at the Sayreville War Memorial High School, from BA to MA = \$77,500 + \$125 Stipend = \$77,625 (MA, Step 12).

I. The Board of Education approved one (1) ASI Day at the contracted amount of \$250 for each SUES ASI Teacher to complete end-of-year Title I reports. This is necessary due to the late arrival of state test results (arrived in August – due in June).

J. The Board of Education approved Mrs. Diane Hyer as an In-School Suspension teacher at Sayreville War Memorial High School, for the 2008-09 school year, at a rate of \$150.00 per day.

K. The Board of Education approved the employment, on an as-needed basis, of the following personnel for the Saturday Detention Program at Sayreville War Memorial High School, for school year 2008-09, at a rate of \$61.00 per hour:

- Linda Jakubik-Tanchyk
- Joseph Schlaline
- Patrice Troutman (alternate)
- Megan Bruno (alternate)
- Deanna Loch (alternate)
- Michael Weinert (alternate)
- Kelly Nakielny (alternate)

L. The Board of Education approved the employment of the following personnel for school year 2008-09 at the salaries and assignments indicated:

Name	Location	Assignment	2008-09 Salary	Effective Dates
*Bauer, Jennifer (C. Naghski)	SWMHS	In Class Support Teacher	\$43,600 + \$125 Stipend = \$43,725 (BA, Step 4)	(Retroactive) 9/1/08 thru 6/30/09
*Bostory, George (New Position)	SMS	Class IV Substitute Resource Center Teacher	\$200 Per Day	(Retroactive) 9/5/08 thru 6/30/09
*Del Popolo, Nicole (M. Bednar)	SMS	In Class Support (Language Arts) Teacher	\$43,400 + \$125 Stipend = \$43,525 (MA, Step 1)	(Retroactive) 9/1/08 thru 6/30/09
Gambino, Jacqueline (B. Grywacz)	Project Before (SUES)	Speech Therapist	\$41,900 + \$125 Stipend = \$42,025 (BA, Step 2)	(Retroactive) 9/1/08 thru 6/30/09

Hajdusek, Elyse (N. Palermo)	SUES	SocialStudies/ Math/Science Teacher	Prorated \$4,140 Monthly (BA, Step 1)	9/17/08 thru 11/11/08
Hajdusek, Elyse (K. Lefeber)	Arleth	Grade 2 Teacher	Prorated \$4,140 Monthly (BA, Step 1)	11/12/08 thru 6/30/09
Haney, Victoria (K. Johnson)	Truman	Replacement Grade 3 Teacher	\$4,190 Monthly (BA, Step 2)	(Retroactive) 9/1/08 thru 6/30/09
Mish, Edward (R. Marajh)	SWMHS	Resource Center /In Class Support (Science – Biology) Teacher	\$48,750 + \$125 Stipend = \$48,875 (BA, Step 7)	(Retroactive) 9/1/08 thru 6/30/09
Novak, Jaime (J. Nakielny)	Arleth	Replacement Grade 1 Teacher	\$4,140 Monthly (BA, Step 1)	(Retroactive) 9/1/08 thru 11/30/08
*O'Shea, Teresa (V. Kilpatrick)	SMS	Replacement Grade 8 LAL Teacher	\$4,420 Monthly (MA, Step 3)	(Retroactive) 9/1/08 thru 3/30/09
*Poulsen, Daniel (A. Picazio)	SMS	Class IV Substitute Replacement In Class Support Center Teacher	\$200 Per Day	(Retroactive) 9/1/08 thru 6/30/09
*Price, Jason (A. Eiring)	SMS	Grade 6 LAL Teacher	\$41,400 (BA, Step 1)	(Retroactive) 9/1/08 thru 6/30/09
Simpers, Claire (D. Athanasiadis)	SMS	LAL Grade 7 Teacher	\$41,400 (BA, Step 1)	(Retroactive) 9/1/08 thru 6/30/09
*Wilson, Jessica (T. Volpini)	SWMHS	Resource Center/ In Class Support Teacher	\$45,600 + \$125 Stipend = \$45,725 (MA, Step 4)	(Retroactive- Amended) 9/1/08 thru 6/30/09
*Woods, Stephanie (K. Kilbride)	SMS	Class IV Substitute Grade 8 ASI Math Teacher	\$200 Per Day	(Retroactive) 9/1/08 thru 11/12/08

M. The Board of Education approved the following personnel to the teacher substitute list for school year 2008-09. All applicants are certified for substituting.

Belotti, Lori
Blend, Robyn
Campion, Deborah

Kasics, Stephanie
 Langan, Meghan
 *Smith, John
 *Tengelics, Robin

*Conditional upon final approval by the N.J. Department of Education and the Board further authorizes the submission of an application for emergency hiring pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:6-7.1 et seq., N.J.S.A. 18A:39-17 et seq. or N.J.S.A. 18A:6-4.13 et seq.

N. Board approval granted the following professional days at the amounts listed in addition to mileage at the IRS rate.

Name	Professional Day	Date	Registration Fee
Joy Alfano	NJ Science Teachers Association Convention	10/14/08	\$80.00
William Anschuetz	NJ Science Teachers Association Convention	10/14 and 10/15/08	\$80.00
Bonnie Brady	Differentiated Instruction and Understanding by Design: Connecting Content and Kids	10/7 and 10/8/08	\$350.00
Timothy Byrne	Middlesex County Meeting 1: Preschool Code and Guidelines	9/16/08	Free
Timothy Byrne	Middlesex County Meeting 2: Preschool Code and Guidelines	9/29/08	Free
Mark Cicciari	NJ Science Teachers Association Convention	10/14/08	\$82.00
James Craft	NJ Technology Institute for Music Educators In-Service	10/21/08	\$25.00
Barbara DeSantis	NJ Science Teachers Association Convention	10/14 and 10/15/08	\$150.00
Jeanna Duda	James Monroe Liberty Fellowship	11/12 and 11/13/08	Free
Jaclyn Farrell	Brain Pop Presentation	10/14/08	Free
Dana Giorgiani	APA Training	10/15/08	Free
Sonya Goldstein	NJ Science Teachers Association Convention	10/14/08	\$80.00
Clare Goscienski	Tech. Prep Career Pathway and Mentoring Conference	10/14/08	Free
Joseph Goscienski	NJ Council for the Social Studies	10/27/08	\$90.00
Jennifer Grimm	Art Educators of NJ Fall Conference	10/7 and 10/8/08	\$140.00
Sharon Keenan	Fall Conferences of NJ Branch – The International Dyslexia Association	10/17/08	\$150.00
Bruce Kuntz	NJ Science Teachers Association Convention	10/15/08	\$80.00
Dawnrae Lawrence-Force	Dealing with Differences and Diversity in the Clinical Treatment of Children and Adolescents	10/6/08	\$88.00

Diane McCarthy	NJ Science Teachers Association Convention	10/16/08	\$80.00
Geoffrey Mihalenko	20 th Annual AMTNJ Conference – Making Mathematics Meaningful	10/23/ and 10/24/08	\$200.00
Nicholas Palermo	James Monroe Liberty Fellowship	11/12 and 11/13/08	Free
Joy Pollack	Medicine in the School Yard – Problems and Solutions	10/29/08	\$150.00
Lori Schmidt	NJ Association of Educational Technology Conference	10/14/08	\$110.00
Dana Smith	NJ Association of Educational Technology Conference	10/14/08	\$110.00
Carla Sutherland	Understanding and Implementing the New Jersey School Funding Formula	9/19/08	\$35.00
Robert Szabo	Turning Point In the Vietnam Era	10/17/08	\$60.00
Jane Zaleski	NJ Science Teachers Association Convention	10/15/08	\$80.00

O. The Board of Education approved American Sign Language translation services of Amanda Galante and Allison Ratcliffe for the 2008-09 school year, at the rate of \$51 per hour, on an as-needed basis.

5 – POLICY

A. No Report

6 – CURRICULUM

A. The Board of Education approved the following curricula for the District for school year 2008-09:

AP English I – Grade 11
 CP English 9 – Grade 9
 Theatre II – High School
 Math 6 – Middle School
 Earth Science – High School
 Theatre Workshop – High School
 Geography – Grade 8
 LAL – Kindergarten
 LAL Technological – Grade 7
 LAL Technological – Grade 8

B. The Board of Education approved the Section 504 Plan Procedures for school year 2008-09.

C. The Board of Education approved the following for the Special Services Department:

1. Request for 10 hours of Home Instruction for a classified student at a total cost of \$510.00 hour payable to Middlesex Regional Educational Services Commission, Piscataway. (I) (P)
2. Request for 1 hour of speech per week for a classified student at a total cost of \$27.59 per hour payable to Julie Berman, Speech Therapist, Arleth School. (I) (P)
3. Request for placement of a classified student for the Extended School Year program at a total cost of \$6,831.60 and a 1-1 aide for the Extended School Year program at a total cost of \$3,660.00 and placement of a classified student for the 2008-2009 School Year at a total cost of \$40,989.60 and a 1-1 aide for the 2008-2009 School Year at a total cost of \$21,960.00 payable to Coastal Learning Center, Howell. (I)
4. Request to correct the tuition for a classified student attending the UMDNJ-Adolescent Therapeutic Day School, Piscataway, from \$5,000.00 per month to \$5,100.00 per month. (I)
5. Request to correct the tuition for a student attending the Cranford Achievement Program, Cranford, from \$39,391.00 to \$39,825.00. (I)

Board of Education Approval

Section 6 – CURRICULUM

Special Education Items – Rationale Key

ND	New determination - special education eligibility for student within the district
NR	New registration - student with eligibility for special education services from another district/state
NS	New state agency placement – student with eligibility for special education services
T	Transfer of placement – district special education student
S	Transfer of placement – by State agency mandate/action
E	Evaluation criteria mandated by NJAC:6A Chapter 14
D	Diagnostic evaluation / consultation for IEP planning
I	IEP requirement
P	Program requirement specific to the placement or individual
M	Medically required accommodation or service
C	Placement and/or classification decisions impacted by court Mandate.
R	Placement and/or services resulting from resolution to mediation.

7 – CO-CURRICULUM

A. The Board of Education approved the following activities calendar for the Sayreville War Memorial High School for school year 2008-09:

<u>ACTIVITY</u>	<u>DATE</u>
UBU Assembly	September 12
Underclass Portraits 9-11	September 22
Homecoming	October 3
Acoustic Night	October 22
Fall Dramatic Play	November 14
Fall Dramatic Play	November 15
Breakfast with Santa (Chorus)	December 13
Holiday Concert	December 17
Night of One Act Plays	February 6
Peer Leadership Fashion Show	February 7
Chorus Tricky Tray	February 13
Tricky Tray (Snow Date)	February 20
Variety Show	March 13
Mr. Sayreville	April 10
Senior Trip to Disney	April 22-26
Spring Musical Matinee	April 27
Performance	April 28
	April 30
	May 1
Spring Musical Free (Senior)	May 1
Spring Musical Opening Night	May 2
Spring Musical Closing Night	May 3
Instrumental Spring Concert	May 13
Junior Prom	May 15
Student/Faculty Basketball Game	May 21
Spring Choral Concert	May 27
Powder Puff	May 28
Senior Prom	June 5

B. The Board of Education approved the following personnel for coaching assignments and salaries as indicated for school year 2008-09. All of the salaries are without prejudice of errors and/or omissions in the calculations.

<u>Assignment</u>	<u>Name</u>	<u>Salary</u>
MS Cross Country	Jeffrey Clark	\$4,831

C. The Board of Education approved the following middle school co-curricular advisors for the 2008-2009 school year.

Middle School Band Director	Ms. Joyce Campbell	\$1,196.00
Middle School Band Director	Mr. David Modero	\$1,196.00
Middle School Chorus Director (7/8)	Ms. Marie Malara	\$2,337.00
Middle School Chorus Director (6)	Ms. Dorothy Ruiz	\$1,196.00
Literary Magazine – Middle School	Ms. Kathleen Whiteley	\$2,337.00
Odyssey of the Mind – Middle School	Ms. Kristen Harvat	\$2,337.00
Student Govt. Advisor – Middle School	Mr. David Vogel	\$2,337.00
School Newspaper – Middle School	Ms. Shannon Johnson	\$2,337.00
Custodian of School Funds - Middle School	Ms. Jennifer McGough	\$3497.00

D. The Board of Education approved the SWMHS Red Cross Club Walk-a-thon on Saturday, October 25, 2008 at Kennedy Park under the supervision of Mrs. Denise Brown and Mrs. Virginia Kania. This event is for the purpose of raising funds for the American Red Cross.

E. The Board of Education rescinded the action at the May 20, 2008 meeting of the Sayreville Board of Education to employ Lisa Mastrangelo as Assistant Student Council Advisor for school year 2008-09.

F. The Board of Education approved the following personnel for Advisor assignments for school year 2008-09. All of the salaries are without prejudice of errors and/or omissions in the calculations:

Lisa Mastrangelo	Head Student Council	\$3,340
Jennifer Pesci	Asst. Student Council	2,337
Christopher Howard	Asst. Junior Class	2,337

G. The Board of Education approved Arleth Elementary School to hold Family Night on September 19, 2008. This event will include a book fair preview and family socializing to be held in the all-purpose room, the library and the playground from 5:00 PM to 7:30 PM.

H. The Board of Education approved Eisenhower Elementary School to hold a Tricky Tray on Friday, November 21, 2008 from 7:00 PM to 10:00 PM.

I. The Board of Education approved the Sayreville Middle School to hold a 40th Birthday Party on Friday, September 19, 2008, hosted by the Class Act Committee, at the middle school from 3:00 PM to 6:00 PM. All past and present Sayreville Middle School (and Sayreville Junior High) employees are invited for a meet/greet and tour of the building.

J. The Board of Education approved Arielle Mareacheu as a volunteer consultant for the Step Team for school year 2008-09.

K. The Board of Education approved the Wrestling Booster Club to hold a Tricky Tray event on Saturday, November 8, 2008 from 8:00 AM to 11:00 PM in the Middle School Cafeteria.

8 – SUPPORT SERVICES

A. The Board of Education waived the transportation policy as outlined by the following parent(s):

<u>Name</u>	<u>School(s)</u>	<u>Reason</u>
Lily Baillargeon	SUES	Employment
Charmaine Barnes	SMS	Employment
Elaine Bernstein	SMS	Employment
Barbara Cannon	SUES	Employment
Alyssa Garnett	Arleth	Employment
Peter Marotoli	Wilson	Employment
Carol Meadows	SMS	Employment
Doreen Michalak	SMS	Employment
Angela Ndeli	Truman	Employment
Christine Potaris	OLV (2)	Employment
Richard Rosar	High Point	Employment
Lucie Rosen	SUES	Employment
Cathy Santangelo	SUES	Employment
Ahsan Siddiqui	SMS	Employment
Tanya Simmon	Wilson (2)	Employment
James Straczynski	Truman	Employment
Eileen Torres	SMS	Employment
Lisa Winters	Arleth	Employment

B. The Board of Education approved the following quoted transportation route for school year 2008-09:

Contractor: Unlimited Auto's, Inc.
 Rte/School: Q/RUG – Rugby School (Midday)
 *Cost: \$31.60 per diem –x 180 days
 Total Cost: \$5,688.00

*Other quotes: Raphael - \$95.00.

C. The Board of Education approved the following negotiated joint transportation contracts for school year 2008-09 with Sayreville:

Rte/School: J/COA – Coastal Learning Center
 Host: Sayreville Board of Education
 Joiner: Old Bridge Board of Education
 Cost: \$65.00 per diem x 30 days (ESY)

Total Cost: \$1,950.00

D. The Board of Education approved the following jointured and non-jointured transportation routes for school year 2008-09 with Middlesex Regional Educational Services Commission as host:

Rte/School: 1152 – Greenbrook Academy
Cost: \$141.96 per diem – aide \$27.00 x 180 days
Total Cost: \$30,412.80

Rte/School: 5249 – Children's Specialized Hospital
Cost: \$143.09 per diem – aide \$39.00 x 180 days
Total Cost: \$32,776.20

Rte/School: 7067 – Academy of Science, Math & Engineering
Cost: \$174.96 per diem x 180 days
Total Cost: \$31,492.80

Rte/School: 8026 – Bright Beginnings Annex
Cost: \$69.23 per diem – aide \$10.00 x 180 days
Total Cost: \$14,261.40

Rte/School: 8043 – Katzenbach School
Cost: \$80.35 per diem – aide \$20.50 x 180 days
Total Cost: \$18,153.00

Rte/School: 8054 – Montgomery Academy
Cost: \$177.95 per diem x 180 days
Total Cost: \$32,031.00

Rte/School: 8194 – Red Bank Regional High School
Cost: \$153.31 per diem x 180 days
Total Cost: \$27,595.80

*Cost does not include commission fees.

E. The Board of Education approved the following field trips:

1. On Thursday, September 25, 2008, thirty-five members of the Sayreville High School Poetry Club and six teachers to Waterloo Village in Stanhope to attend the Geraldine Dodge Poetry Festival. One bus will be contracted from *Wehrle Bus Service at a cost of \$525.00 to be paid by the students.

*Only quote.

2. On Sunday, September 28, 2008, seventy-five members of Sayreville B.I.C. and staff members to The Club at Woodbridge to participate in the Hand in Hand Festival. Two Board buses will be utilized in a four-way move at a cost of \$192.05 (salary \$178.55 – fuel \$13.50) per bus for a total cost of \$384.10 to be paid by Sayreville B.I.C. Buses will depart from Wilson School.
3. On Tuesday, October 14, 2008, twelve members of the Sayreville High School Student Council and two teachers to The College of New Jersey to attend a convention. One Board bus will be contracted from *Unlimited Autos at a cost of \$324.30 to be paid by the Student Council.

*Other quotes: Wehrle - \$395.00.

4. On Wednesday, October 15, 2008, four members of the Sayreville High School Interact Club and one teacher to the Quality Inn in Somerset to attend Interact Rotary International District 7510 Leadership Training. One Board bus will be utilized in a four-way move at a cost of \$151.30 (salary \$110.24 – fuel \$41.06) to be paid by the Interact Club.
5. On Friday, October 17, 2008, forty members of the Sayreville High School African History Club and two teachers to AMC Lowes in Menlo Park Mall to see the movie *Buffalo Soldiers*. One Board bus will be utilized in a four-way move at a cost of \$147.58 (salary \$120.58 – fuel \$27.00) to be paid by the students.
6. On Tuesday, November 18, 2008, fifty students from the Samsel Upper Elementary School and two teachers to Sayreville Care and Share Food Bank to deliver canned food collected by the students. One Board bus will be utilized at a cost of \$126.44 (salary \$121.44 – fuel \$5.00) to be paid by the Board of Education. The Board truck is also requested.
7. On Monday, October 20, 2008, thirty Sayreville High School TIGS students and three teachers to Thompson Park in Lincroft to complete the Low Challenge Course. One Board bus will be utilized in a four-way move at a cost of \$203.20 (salary \$153.20 – fuel \$50.00) to be paid by TIGS.

F. The Board of Education approved the following Marching Band Competitions. Board buses will be utilized at an approximate cost of \$305.00 per bus to be paid by the Board of Education. The Board truck is also requested.

<u>Date</u>	<u>Destination</u>	<u>Buses</u>
Saturday, September 27, 2008	Toms River H.S.	2
Saturday, October 4, 2008	Jackson Memorial H.S.	2
Saturday, October 11, 2008	Manalapan H.S.	2
Sunday, October 19, 2008	The College of New Jersey	2

G. The Board of Education approved the following community service activities for the Sayreville Middle School Student Council. One Board bus will be used each date to be paid by the Board of Education.

<u>Date</u>	<u>Destination</u>	<u>Cost</u>
Thursday, January 15, 2009	Elijah's Promise, New Brunswick	\$148.07
Thursday, February 12, 2009	Sayreville Senior Center/Pizza Hut	\$105.61
Thursday, February 19, 2009	Elijah's Promise, New Brunswick	\$148.07
Thursday, March 26, 2009	Elijah's Promise, New Brunswick	\$148.07

FRA/mep